
3836 

Applicant 

Video Excellence (N.Z.) 
Ltd. 

Galaxy Video 

Proequity 
Entertainments Ltd. 

N .Z. Federation of 
Film Societies Inc. 

Twentieth Century Fox 
Distribution (N.Z.) 
Ltd. 

Twentieth Century Fox 
Distribution (N.Z.) 
Ltd. 

Maker 

Maturpix 

Lasse Braun 
Productions 

David I 
Frazer/Svetlana 
Productions 

O'Rourke and 
Associates Film-
Makers Ply. Ltd. 

Twentieth Century 
Fox Film 
Corporation 

Twentieth Century 
Fox Film 
Corporation 

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

SCHEDULE-continued 

Title Silent(S) 
or 

Trailer(T) 

No. 
of Gauge 

Copies 

Wednesday. 30 July 198~ontinued 

MISBEHA VIN' 300 'i>" VHS 

SENSATIONS 200 'h" VHS 

Thursday. 31 July 1986 
SEX BOAT 500 'i>" VHS 

HALF LIFE 16mm 

BIG TROUBLE IN LITTLE 35mm 
CHINA 

Big Trouble in Little China 
(T) (No. I) 

35mm 

Running 
Time 

Minutes 

80'h 

78 

80 

84'h 

101 

21f2 

Reason for 
Refusal, 

Excisions, 
or Alterations 

s. 13.2 (c) anti-
social behaviour 
and sexual 
violence 

CHIEF CENSOR'S DECISIONS: 1-31 July 1986 

Decision 
and 

Cerl. No. 

R0939 

R0940 

Rejected 

GY 0332 

GY 0333 

G0387 

Country 
of 

Origin 

U.S.A. 

Netherlands 

U.S.A. 

Australia 

U.S.A. 

No. 141 

Remarks 

18 years and over. 
Censor's note: 
Explicit sexual 
content may 
offend. 

18 years and over. 
Censor's note: 
Explicit sexual 

~ffe~;.t E~:lish 
dialogue. 

Censor~s note: 
Younger children 
may require 
parental guidance. 

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Films Act 1983, the following decisions have been made with regard to the granting of waivers from the 
requirements relating to examination and exemption from examination for the above period: 

Applicant Class of Film Decision 

Nil. 

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936 

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936. notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under: 

Authority for Enactment 

ludicature Act 1908 
Machinery Act 1950 
Weights and Measures Act 1925 

Factories and Commercial Premises 
Act 1981 

Construction Act 1959 
Explosives Act 1957 
Dangerous Goods Act 1974 

Machinery Act 1950 

Industrial Relations Amendment 
Act (No.2) 1985 

Post Office Act 1959 

Title or Subject-matter 

High Court Amendment Rules 1986 
Tractor Safety Frame Regulations 1986 
Weights and Measures Regulations 1926-1951, Amend

ment No. 18 
Factories and Commercial Premises Regulations 1981, 

Amendment No.1 
Construction Regulations 1961, Amendment No. 12 
Explosives Regulations 1959, Amendment NO.6 
Dangerous Goods (Licensing Fees) Regulations 1976, 

Amendment No.3 
Amusement Devices Regulations 1978, Amendment 

NO.3 
Industrial Relations Amendment Act Commencement 

Order 1986 
Telephone Regulations 1985. Amendment No.2 .. 

POSTAGE AND PACKAGING CHARGE: MAIL ORDERS 

Serial 
Number 

1986/228 
1986/229 
1986/230 

1986/231 

1986/232 
1986/233 
1986/234 

1986/235 

1986/236 

1986/237 

Date 
of 

Enactment 

8/9/86 
8/9/86 
8/9/86 

8/9/86 

8/9/86 
8/9/86 
8/9/86 

8/9/86 

8/9/86 

8/9/86 

30 

Postage 
Price and 
Code Pack

aging 

4-B 
9-C 
4-B 

2-A 

2-A 
3-B 
2-A 

2-A 

2-A 

2-A 

$2.10 
$3.10 
$2.10 

$1.60 

$1.60 
$2.10 
$1.60 

$1.60 

$1.60 

$1.60 

IF two or more copies ordered, the remittance should cover the cash price and the maximum charge for the total value of purchases as 
follows: 

Total Value of Maximum Total Value of 
Purchases Charge Purchases 

$ $ $ 
Up to 1.50 

1.51 to 5.00 
5.01 to 10.00 

0.50 
0.65 
1.05 

10.01 to 20.00 
20.01 to 50.00 
50.01 to 100.00 

Maximum 
Charge 

$ 
1.60 
3.75 
5.00 

Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Government Bookshops. Please quote title and serial number. Prices for quantities supplied 
on application. 

Government Bookshops are located at Hannaford Burton Building, 25 Rutland Street (Private Bag, c.P.O.), Auckland 1; Kings Arcade, 
(p.o. Box 857), Hamilton; Head Office, Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Wellington Trade Centre, Cubacade (Private Bag), 
Wellington; 159 Hereford Street, (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; Cargill House, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin. 

V. R. WARD, Government Printer. 


