THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

SCHEDULE—continued

Applicant	Maker	Title Silent(S) or Trailer(T)	No. of Copies	Gauge	Running Time Minutes	Reason for Refusal, Excisions, or Alterations	Decision and Cert. No.	Country of Origin	Remarks	
		Wednesday, 30 July 1986—continued								
Video Excellence (N.Z.) Ltd.	Maturpix	MISBEHAVIN'	300	½" VHS	801/2		R 0939	U.S.A.	18 years and over. Censor's note: Explicit sexual content may offend.	
Galaxy Video	Lasse Braun Productions	SENSATIONS	200	1/2" VHS	78		R 0940	Netherlands	18 years and over. Censor's note: Explicit sexual content may offend. English dialogue.	
		Thursday, 31 July 1986								
Proequity Entertainments Ltd.	David I Frazer/Svetlana Productions	SEXBOAT	500	1/2" VHS	80	s. 13.2 (c) anti- social behaviour and sexual violence	Rejected	U.S.A.		
N.Z. Federation of Film Societies Inc.	O'Rourke and Associates Film- Makers Ptv. Ltd.	HALF LIFE	1	16 mm	841/2	Violence	GY 0332	Australia		
Twentieth Century Fox Distribution (N.Z.) Ltd.	Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation	BIG TROUBLE IN LITTLE CHINA	1	35 mm	101		GY 0333	U.S.A.	Censor's note: Younger children may require parental guidance.	
Twentieth Century Fox Distribution (N.Z.) Ltd.	Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation	Big Trouble in Little China (T) (No. 1)	1	35 mm	21/2		G 0387			

CHIEF CENSOR'S DECISIONS: 1-31 July 1986

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Films Act 1983, the following decisions have been made with regard to the granting of waivers from the requirements relating to examination and exemption from examination for the above period:

Applicant

Class of Film

Decision

Nil.

30

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment	Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price Code	Postage and Pack- aging
Judicature Act 1908	High Court Amendment Rules 1986	1986/228	8/9/86	4-B	\$2.10
Machinery Act 1950	Tractor Safety Frame Regulations 1986	1986/229	8/9/86	9-C	\$3.10
Weights and Measures Act 1925	Weights and Measures Regulations 1926–1951, Amendment No. 18	1986/230	8/9/86	4-B	\$2.10
Factories and Commercial Premises Act 1981	Factories and Commercial Premises Regulations 1981, Amendment No. 1	1986/231	8/9/86	2-A	\$1.60
Construction Act 1959	Construction Regulations 1961, Amendment No. 12	1986/232	8/9/86	2-A	\$1.60
Explosives Act 1957	Explosives Regulations 1959, Amendment No. 6	1986/233	8/9/86	3-B	\$2.10
Dangerous Goods Act 1974	Dangerous Goods (Licensing Fees) Regulations 1976, Amendment No. 3	1986/234	8/9/86	2-A	\$1.60
Machinery Act 1950	Amusement Devices Regulations 1978, Amendment No. 3	1986/235	8/9/86	2-A	\$1.60
Industrial Relations Amendment Act (No. 2) 1985	Industrial Relations Amendment Act Commencement Order 1986	1986/236	8/9/86	2-A	\$1.60
Post Office Act 1959	Telephone Regulations 1985, Amendment No. 2.	1986/237	8/9/86	2-A	\$1.60

POSTAGE AND PACKAGING CHARGE: MAIL ORDERS

If two or more copies ordered, the remittance should cover the cash price and the maximum charge for the total value of purchases as follows:

Total Value of Purchases	Maximum Charge \$	Total Value of Purchases	Maximum Charge \$	
Up to 1.50	0.50	10.01 to 20.00	1.60	
1.51 to 5.00	0.65	20.01 to 50.00	3.75	
5.01 to 10.00	1.05	50.01 to 100.00	5.00	

Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Government Bookshops. Please quote title and serial number. Prices for quantities supplied on application.

Government Bookshops are located at Hannaford Burton Building, 25 Rutland Street (Private Bag, C.P.O.), Auckland 1; Kings Arcade, (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Head Office, Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Wellington Trade Centre, Cubacade (Private Bag), Wellington; 159 Hereford Street, (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; Cargill House, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin.

V. R. WARD, Government Printer.